СН \$40.00 488

ETAS ID: TM703111

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DV8, LLC		
Street Address:	6400 Sycamore Canyon Blvd., Suite A		
City:	Riverside		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92507		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4884619	DV8 OFFROAD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184288

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Julie E. Reitz

Address Line 1:39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101Address Line 4:Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	261614-430898
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Reitz
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Horsepower LBC Trademark Release (DV8 fka Rev Wheel)#page1.tif source=Horsepower LBC Trademark Release (DV8 fka Rev Wheel)#page2.tif source=Horsepower LBC Trademark Release (DV8 fka Rev Wheel)#page3.tif source=Horsepower LBC Trademark Release (DV8 fka Rev Wheel)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0483

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AND REASSIGNMENT

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of January 14, 2022, by LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent for certain secured parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and DV8, LLC (f/k/a Rev Wheel, LLC), a California limited liability company ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 14, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), and pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 14, 2018, at Reel 6353, Frame 0525;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and each other Purchaser, hereby terminates the Agreement and releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the following:
 - (a) all of its registered Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (d) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the UCC) of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement, impairment or dilution of any such Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any such Trademark.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Grantor (or their respective agents,

13235494v1 1/14/2022 8:47 AM 6030.123

designees or assignees) reasonably requests in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and Grantor's (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

4. Agent agrees, at Grantor's expense, to cooperate with Grantor and to provide Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the security interest in the released collateral described herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0485 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent

By: _____ Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark Description	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	<u>Date of</u> <u>Application</u>	Date of Registration	Country
		4884619	April 14,	January 12,	United
DV8 OFF Road	86596581		2015	2016	States

RECORDED: 01/19/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0487